

amount of \$3,493.39, making a total of \$6,970.50, be and the same is hereby disallowed. Upon roll call, all members voting in the affirmative, motion was by the Chairman declared carried.

Motion made by Commissioner Gray, seconded by Commissioner Greer, that the motion made and seconded on March 11, 1946, approving the affidavit of erroneous assessment in favor of M. H. Strickland covering the South 20' feet of Lot 7, and the North 40 feet of Lot 8, Block 5, Harvard Heights Addition to the City of Tulsa, in the amount of \$31.84, be and the same is hereby rescinded. Upon roll call, all members voting in the affirmative, motion was by the Chairman declared carried.

Motion made by Commissioner Gray, seconded by Commissioner Greer, that the affidavit of erroneous assessment filed by M. H. Strickland covering the South 20 feet of Lot 7, and the North 40 feet of Lot 8, Block 5, Harvard Heights Addition to the City of Tulsa, in the amount of \$31.84 be and the same is hereby denied, for the reason that under the law, this application should have been filed within six months after the date of applicants discharge from the Service, which was November 15, 1944. Upon roll call, all members voting in the affirmative, motion was by the Chairman declared carried.

Motion made by Commissioner Gray, seconded by Commissioner Greer, that upon the recommendation of the County Attorney's office, the application filed by S. E. Lambert, Jr., to have taxes on the West 75' of the North half of Lot 2 Block 4, in Peoria Gardens amounting to \$31.85 stricken from the rolls, be and the same is hereby denied, for the reason that these taxes were paid more than 12 months ago, and, according to the law, cannot be stricken from the rolls. Upon roll call, all members voting in the affirmative, motion was by the Chairman declared carried.

Motion made by Commissioner Gray, seconded by Commissioner Bailey, that upon the recommendation of Dan A. Rowe, County Assessor, that the affidavit of erroneous assessment filed by R. O. Coggins covering Lot 12, Block 8, Lindsey Addition to the City of Tulsa, amounting to \$162.16, be and the same is hereby approved and the County Clerk is hereby instructed to issue Certificate of Error covering same. Upon roll call, all members voting in the affirmative, motion was by the Chairman declared carried.

Motion made by Commissioner Greer, seconded by Commissioner Bailey, that the Bond filed by S. A. Dailey, Justice of the Peace, District #4, Division #4, in the amount of \$1,000 and made by the National Mutual Casualty Company, be and the same is hereby approved. Upon roll call, all members voting in the affirmative, motion was by the Chairman declared carried.